

No. 17-2397

United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

JOHN MEINERS, on behalf of all others similarly situated and on behalf of the Wells Fargo
& Company 401(k) Plan,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WELLS FARGO & COMPANY; HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE OF THE WELLS
FARGO BOARD OF DIRECTORS; WELLS FARGO EMPLOYEE BENEFITS REVIEW
COMMITTEE; HOPE HARDISON; JUSTIN THORNTON; HOWARD ATKINS;
PATRICIA CALLAHAN; MICHAEL HEID; TIMOTHY SLOAN; JOHN STUMPF;
LLOYD DEAN; JOHN CHEN; SUSAN ENGEL; DONALD JAMES; **and** STEPHEN
SANGER,

Defendants-Appellees

APPEAL FROM DECISION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

NO. 0:16-CV-03981-DSD-FLN

**Motion for Leave to File Brief of *Amici Curiae* American Benefits Council,
The ERISA Industry Committee and Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America In Support of Appellees/Affirmance**

Alston & Bird LLP
PATRICK C. DICARLO
1201 West Peachtree Street
Atlanta, GA 30309
Telephone: (404) 881-7000
Fax: (404) 881-7777
pat.dicarlo@alston.com

Counsel for amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | | |
|-------------|--|----|
| I. | INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| II. | ARUGMENT | 4 |
| A. | Identifying two possible alternatives to an affiliated fund is insufficient to state a claim. | 4 |
| 1. | Plaintiff’s performance and fee arguments..... | 4 |
| 2. | The affiliated nature of the funds at issue..... | 9 |
| B. | The funds’ status as the default options is irrelevant. | 11 |
| III. | Conclusion..... | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Amron v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Advisors, Inc.</i> , 464 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2006)..... | 5, 7 |
| <i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009)..... | 5, 6, 7 |
| <i>Cunningham v. Cornell Univ.</i> , No. 16-cv-6525 (PKC), 2017 WL 4358769 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2017) | 8 |
| <i>DeBruyne v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y</i> , 920 F.2d 457 (7th Cir. 1990)..... | 5 |
| <i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2459, 189 L.Ed.2d 457 (2014)..... | 4 |
| <i>Hecker v. Deere & Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009)..... | 5, 7, 8 |
| <i>Sacerdote v. New York Univ.</i> , No. 16-cv-6284 (KBF), 2017 WL 3701482 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2017) | 8 |
| <i>Tussey v. ABB, Inc.</i> , 746 F.3d 327 (8th Cir. 2014)..... | 5, 10, 11 |
| <i>Tussey v. ABB, Inc.</i> , 850 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2017)..... | 7, 10 |
| Statutes | |
| Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 | 2 |
| ERISA | 1, 2, 5 |
| Other Authorities | |
| 29 C.F.R. § 2550.404c-5 | 12 |

| | |
|---|------|
| 29 C.F.R. § 2550.404c-5(e)(3)(1)..... | 12 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 2550.404c-5(e)(4) | 13 |
| Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Participant Directed Individual Account Plans, 56 Fed.Reg. 10724 (Mar. 13, 1991)..... | 9 |
| Rule 12(b)(6) | 2, 4 |
| Rule 29(a)(4)(E) | 1 |
